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1. The present complaint dated 23.02.2021 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act,201'6 [in short, the Act)

read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the RulesJ for violation of

section 11(4J(al of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations'
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responsibilities and functions under the provision ofthe Act or

the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as

per the agreement for sale executed inter se'

Unit and Proiect related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration' the amount

paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delaY Peri have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

ed on24.07 2009
07 .2024

ation products

5.9062 5 acres
Rera registra

.5.10.2013
as per project details]ement of

construction
70.04.2012

iect details
Date of sanction of

Ip".tment no. 702, 7th floor,

tower-3N
[annexure C-5 on Page no.58 of

Old unit no.

1.83.01sq. ft. of suPer area

lannexure C-5 on Page no 58 olOld unit area
admeasuring
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Description

' t. - f-tlrm" of th" pilect 
I 
otrit AsL"r qo'4 ptetict

E. ltlrtrdf th" I 
GrouP Housing colonY

I luotaer \*trf,*-&l



-partment 

no. 1001, 10th floor,

tower-3P

[annexure C-8 on Page no. 106 of

183.01 sq.ft. ofsuPer area

[annexure C-8 on Page no. 106 of

27 .O7.20L2

[annexure C-5 on Page no.56 of
of execution of
flat buyer's

09.05.2015
e C-8 on page no. 106 of

of execution of

94,80,010/-
payment plan on Page no.

f complaintl

building plans or
ncement of

tZ.W.ZOZ| of the earlier unit
allotted which has no concern

with the present unit,

[annexure R/1 on Page no. 19 of
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i1z iNew 

unit no'

1 I a^," of execution of I

1 1 .n" 
"pr.,.ent 

buyer 
1

] J ugr""r"nt bY the 
1

' ' complainant

fra fD " 
o t ".y l 

os tt.zota 
--,-..,^.^., ,-.* ,r.-

1 ;i;;;;ti"" "t 
p"; | [Due date is calculared rrum the

1 clause 10 1 o[ 1 date ofexecution ofsecond

I recond asreement lagreement]
1 i;. A'partment I [as the date ofexecurion o[

I 1 *iir,i" the period of I second agreement is later than

1 :o ,on,tt plus I the date ol constructronl

I grace period of 5 
I

I months from the I

construction.
I 19. I occupation

| | 
certificate date



B. Facts ofthe complain

The complainant

That in the

launched Pr

sector 85, G

representati

international

commercial co

they deliver high q

Complaint No. 994 of 2021

eveloped a newlY

mier'located at

assurances and

at they have an

ng residential and

of the country and

with superior functionalitY

MHARERA
ffieunuoRnvt

within the a$e{
,nd ,rn.tiofs,S

approvals

the complainant

booked and t in the said

proiect.

4. That as per the schedule of payment attached with the

application form, the complainant was required to make a

payment of Rs.5,12,875/- at the time of registration' out of

which the complainant had made a payment of Rs'5'00'000/-

on 08.12.2011 vide a cheque bearing no 313623 dated

not been obta
[no. th" .erllotted unit Oc has

Not offeredOffer ofpossession
3 vears 1 daY

[calculated from the second

agreement]

Delay in handing
over the Possession
till the date of
decision i.e.,

t0.17.2021
Status ofproject

Page 4 of24
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25.77.2071. That vide a letter dated 20'L2'2017' rhe

respondent informed the complainant that he has been

allotted a 3 BHK + S apartment in the said pro)ect bearing unit

no. 702, second floor, tower no. 3N, ad measuring a super area

of 1970 sq. ft. That the total cost of the said unit is Rs'

97,02,464/-.

5. That as per the payment plan, the complainant further paid a

sum of Rs. 9,57,7?A ue no. 359892 dated

09.01.20L2, which was n 30 days from the date of

registration.

complainant

said payment, the

into an apartment

buyer ted the terms of the

agreement, slo ent was to be

delivered od of 6 months,

from the date i.e.,lanuary 2015.

ent, the complainant6. That as Per the

i.e., Rs.89,44,95Q/-.

7. That in the month of May 2014, the complainant visited the

site of the project to see the progress of the said project That

not only the complainant was shocked to see that the said

proiect was far from completion but also that a new tower has

been constructed right in front of tower 3N' which was never

in the layout plan circulated at the time of registration' [t is to

Page 5 of24
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be noted that on enquiry with the concerned person of

respondent, present at the site, it was informed to the

complainant that the said new tower has been constructed for

the economically weaker section IEWS] and further admitted

that this is a change in the layout plan which was never

informed to the complainant or any other allottee'

8. That the complainant wrote an email dated 23'05 2014 to the

respondent informing nstruction of a new tower

which was never in th n was without any Prior

intimation and the advantage of the

Iocation of th nant vide the said

email dated 01 respondent that

had this b rt of he would have

never b erefore requested the

respondent flat in the

layout which is ent from the point of

3N in the original layout

plan. That lls on several dates
n

and visits bY ce of respondent the

complainan apartment.

9. That the respondent issued a fresh allotment as well as re-

allotment letter dated 09.05.2015 to the complainant

informing the complainant that the old apartment no 3N-702

in aster court premier project issued to the complainant

stands obsolete and the new apartment no is 3P-1001

admeasuring a super area of 1970 square feet has been issued

PaEe 6 of24
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to him. That on the basis of the letters dated 09 05'2015' a

fresh apartment buyer agreement was executed between the

complainant and the respondent with the same terms and

conditions as mentioned in the previous agreement The said

fact was acknowledged and admitted by the respondent vide

its letter dated 30.12'2015 wherein it was specifically and

expressly stated that the reallotment letter of the new unit

shall be governed wi d conditions in the buYer's

apartment agreement r the erstwhile apartment,

including the P r the possession of the

unit as well as e possession, if anY.

That the to

94,49,633 /-

the apartment is Rs.

That the co

e7,22,9861-

payment of Rs.

hile apartment.

That the cost t included Preferred

location charges (PL o Rs. 1,78,028/- which was

Ient in its Payment

receipt dated 09.05'2015' That in view of the above' the

complainant has paid a total amount of Rs 89'44'958/-'

That as per the assurances of the respondent' the said proj

was to be completed by Ianuary 2015 but on repeated enqui

by the complainant, the respondent admitted that out ofthe 1

towers, it would develop only 5 towers first and the rest of

10.

11.

sideration

PageT of2
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towers will be developed later' That on enquiry of the same

with the concerned persons present at the construction site'

the complainant was informed of completely contrary facts as

per which the construction ofthe towers shall take some time

and shall be handed over together' That aggrieved by any

specific answer by the respondent' the complainant wrote

various emails on several dates 03'12'2018' l4'!2'2O18'

3r.12.20 18, 1 9.0 3.20 4(frUkfu 20 19 to the respondent

asking about 1t u ".tuffissession 
of the apartment'

However, *re resir(en[ffi.d!ry** the same by giving

new dates ord$"tffi(;]lElt('}.or the other vide

"r"it.a"t"afibf 
01s)tm018)Y'll'zors'zt'os'zors'

z.s.06.20s {gA+.1 1.7r!\Tl{ithfrei$}ent vide its emait

a,tea zz.oa.[${9{" fl'"iFtdh"{t Sffsricailv 
mentioneo

*rat ttre poss$ish[trrE afrrdlnevsUt]Fbe handed over to

tr," .orprrinrn\}ffiflXf|/ 2020' however' the

complainant has til'ha-tel$6tfven received an otter oI

nossession riH"AR["{t "-& "0".,-"1' l_n-11

the complainarlt n'c agtlqi,&pP{t"^t !ofq-ss"z' 
of the total

.on,ia"'"tio(oilJldUtts I { / \ ltv i

12. That the complainant has till date did not receive any offer of

possession from the respondent despite having paid almost

950/0 of the total consideration amounL The complainant is

constrained to approach this hon'ble authority under the Act

seeking directions to the respondent to pay the complainanl

an interest at the rate of 180/o per annum date ofdeposit till th:

race a orzf
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date of handing over the possession of the apartment as

delayed Possession charges'

Relief sought bY the complainant:

The complainant has sought following relief[s):

(i) Direct t}le respondent to pay an interest at the rate of

18% per annum from the date of deposit till the date

of handing sion of the aPartment as

delayed Posse

15. On the date of hearing,'the authority explained to the

tion as alleged to
respondent/promoter about tne conf,raverrLrurr d) drrcELu !v

have been committed in relation to section 11[4) (aJ of the Act

- --r^^r -,,ilh, ^r -^t i^ nle2d flIiltv.

C.

13.

D. Reply bY the respondent'

to plead guilty or not to plead gutlry'

The respond

74.

grounds: I> te:I> re:

That the complaint before the hon'ble authority' besides being

misconceived and erroneous, is untenable in the eyes of law

The complainant 'has misdirected himself in filing the above

complaint before this authority as the reliefs being claimed by

the complainant cannot be said to even fall within the realm of

jurisdiction of this authority'

That the complainant has been allotted unit in tower 3P which

is adjoining to the above-mentioned towers for which either

occupation certificate has been received or fire NOC has been

applied. That internal finishing work is going on which shall b

t on the following

15.

Pageg ofz
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completed very soon and thereafter' the answering

respondent will apply for the requisite permissions and once

the requisite documents/ certificates are received by the

answering respondent, the possession shall be immediately

handed over to the complainant as the respondent is not

running away from its duty of handing over the possession of

the unit in question.

That the rival conten

had to the sequence of ts:

o The comP the respondent and

had e apartment from

tigation and site

ment beBveen

compl s willinglY and

nt, in the Year

2008 wherein the Hon'ble High Court pursuant to order

dated 31 luly 2012 imposed a blanket ban on the use of

ground water in the region of Gurgaon and ad)oining

areas for the purposes of construction'

L6. mplainant regard must be

Page 10 of2
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. That by the orders of High Court the entire construction

work in the Gurgaon region came to stand still as the

water is one ofthe essential part for construction'

. That the respondent had to arrange and procure water

from alternate sources which were far from the

construction site.

o That the construction work and

difficulty in arra ent water required for

the constructio itional money has been

demanded complainant, even

though d because of

the ioining areas of

Gurga

L7. That the lan said project was

contributed , who contributed

around 1.9 Acres. mation products Pvt.

Ltd. had also

which was ted by the

respondent ent to make the said

5.8 acres of Iand alreadY

aggregated bi the respondent, i'e, 19 acres' Accordingly' a

collaboration agreement dated 22 10'2007 was executed

between the respondent and BE setting out the terms and

conditions of the collaboration' The said collaboration

agreement also provided for the area entitlement of both the

parties in the area to be developed on the 25 018 acres and the

Page ll of24
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same was to be calculated onbasis ofsaleable area attributable

to 5.8 acres as contributed by BE' However' the land

contributor i.e., BE indulged in frivolous litigation and put

restraints in execution of the proiect and sale of apartments'

That the complainant cannot invoke the jurisdiction of the

hon'ble authority in respect of the unit allotted to the

provided in the aPa agreement, wherebY all or

any disputes arising ou ng upon or in relation to

the terms of th its termination and

resPective

arbitration.

19. That the

groundless

e settled through

misconceived,

the complainant

adverse situation
cannot be all

prevailing e alleged delaY is an

unfortunate conseque which was not under the

ent. It is humbly

20. That the complainant has not approached this hon'ble

authority with clean hands as he has concealed material and

relevant facts and has pleaded wrong facts to this hon'ble

authority with a view to deliberately mislead this hon'ble

authority. The complainant has not mentioned in the

complaint that maior portion of the project has been

Page 12 of
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completed and possessions have been offered to various

allottees after obtaining valid occupation certificates and fire

NOC for various adioining towers' Therefore' the complainant

is guilty of suppresio veri and suggestion falsi before this

hon'ble authoritY'

E. lurisdiction ofthe authoritY

21. The resPondent had ra n regarding iurisdiction of

t complaint and the said
authority to entertain

objection stands rei ority observed that it has

territorial as

the present c

iction to adiudicate

As per noti

issued bY

L7-1TCP dated 74.L2'2017

Department, the

jurisdiction of uthority, Gurugram

shall be entire Gu r all purPose with offices

situated in , the proiect in

of Gurugram

below.

E. I

22.

23.

has complete territorial

jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint'

E. Il Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11(4)[aJ of the Act, 2015 provides that the promoter

shall be responsible to the allo$ee as per agreement for sale

Section 11[4J[a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Page 13 of2
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Be responsible for oll obligqtions' responsibilities ond

functiins under the provisions ofthis Actor the rules ond
'i"giiitiont 

^oa" 
tn"reunder or to the allottees os per the

oireement for sole, or to the ossociation of ollottees' os

tte case miy be, tilt the conveyonce ofoll the oportments'

otots or buildings, as the cose moy be' to the ollottees' or
'ri" ,i.io, aieos to the ossociotion of ollottees or the

competent authority, os the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authorityr

24.
-"'ri r - rr& 

e Act quoted above' the
So, in view of the-provisions o v^r\. . .

adjudicating oificer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent'

34(f) of the Act
obligations cast u

real estote agen

regulotionsmode th

Complaint No. 994 of 2021

ensure compliance of the
the ollottees and the

ct and the rules ond

is in breach of

authority tras complete,pisdiction to decide the complaint

regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter

Ieaving aside compensation which is to O: *t'1"0 O1-:1:

F.

25.

F. I Obiection

agreement fotr ngn

The respondeni had'riised an obiection for not invoking

arbitration proceedings as per the provisions of flat buyer's

agreement which contains provisions regarding initiation of

arbitration proceedings in case of breach of agreement The

following clause has been incorporated w r't arbitration in the

buyer's agreement: [Clause taken from reply as the FBA is not

on record]

"50. Arbitration

Page L4 of 2

J(

ofarbitration.
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All or ony disputes orising from or out of or touching

upon or in relqtion to the terms or formation of this

igreement or its termination, including the

i;turpretqtion ond validity thereof qnd the respecti.ve.

righi ond obligations oI the Porties shall be settled

almicably by mituat discussion, foiting which the same

shotl be settled through arbitration' The orbitrqtion
proceedings shall be governed by the Arbitrotion &

Concilioti;n Act, lgg, or any statutory amendments'

modiiicotions thereoffor the time being in force The

orbiiration proceedings shall be held at the corporote

office of ihe company alone at Gurgaon stated

ilreiraboue by a Sole Arbitrator who shall be

nominoted by the compony The ollottee hereby

confirms thai he/she sholt have no obiection to this

oppointment The courts ot Gurgoon ond the Punjob &

iiryona High court at Chondigqrh olone shqll hove

the jurisdiction "

26. The authority is of the'opiniol that the iurisdiction of the

authority carinot be fettered by the existence of an arbitration

Complaint No. 994 of 2021

Real Estate Appellate Tribunal. Thus, the intention to render

such disputes as non-arbitrable seems to be clear' AIso' section

88 of the Act says-that the provisions of this Act shall be in

addition to and not in derogation ofthe provisions ofany other

law for the time beii'lg ir force Further, the authority puts

reliance on catena ofjudgments ofthe Hon'ble Supreme Court'

particularly in National Seeds Corporation Limited v' M'

Madhusudhon Reddy & Anr. (2072) 2 SCC 506' wherein it has

been held that the remedies provided under the Consumer

Protection Act are in addition to and not in derogation of the

other laws in force, consequently the authority would not be

Page 15 of 24
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bound to refer parties to arbitration even if the agreement

between the parties had an arbitration clause' Therefore' by

applying same analory the presence of arbitration clause

could not be construed to take away the iurisdiction of the

authoritY.

27. Further, in Aftab Singh and ors' v' Emaar MGF Land Ltd and

ors,, Consumer case no' 701 o12075 decideil on 73'07'2017 '

the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission' New

Delhi (NCDRC) has held-that the arbitration clause in

agreements between the complainant and builder could not

circumscribe the iurisdiction of a consumer' The relevant

paras are reproduced below:

"4g. Support to the obove view is also lent by Section

79 of tii recently enacted Real Estate (Regulotion ond

Devilopment) Ac,2016 (for short "the-Reol Estate

lct"1. iectioi ze o7 the said Act reads os follows: '
';ie.- ao, o7 iurisaiction ' No civil court sholl have

iurisdictioi io entertoin ony suit or proceeding in
'respect of ony matter which the Authority or the

a,ajuaicaiing'officer or the Appellate Tribunal. is

iipo*"r"i ty'o' "der 
this Act to determine and no

iniunction sioll be gronted by any court or other

aithority in respect if ony aclion token or to be,token

in pursiance oi o'y power conferred by or under this

Act "

It con thus, be seen thot the sqid provision expressly

ousts thejurisdiction ofthe Civil Court in respect of any

matter which the Real Estote Regulatory Authority'

estoblished under Sub'section (1) oI Section 20 or the.

iiludicoting O1ficer' appointed under Su.b'sectio.n (l ),

of'Section it or the Reql Estote Appellant Tribunol

istobtished under Section 43 ofthe Reol Estate Act' is

empowered to determine Hence' in view ofthe binding

diitum ofthe Hon'ble Suprene Court in A Ayyoswomy

(supro), the motLers/disputes' which the Authorit.tes
'under'the 

Reol Eslote Act are empowered to decide'

Page 16 of 24
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are non'arbitrqble, notwithstanding on Arbitrotion

Agreementbetween the parties to such matters'which'

ti a lorge extent, are similor to the disputes folling for
resolution under the Consumer AcL

56 Consequently, we unhesitatingly reject the

arguments on beholf of the Builder and hold thot an

Aibitrqtion Clouse in the afore'stoted kind of

Agreements between the Complainant and the Builder

cinnot circumscribe the jurisdiction of a Consumer

Foru' notwithstanding the omendments made to

Section I of the Arbitotion Act "

28. While consideri;g the issue,of maintainability of a complaint

before a consumer forum/commission in the fact of an existing

arbitration clause in the iuilder buyer agreement' the hon'ble

supreme court in *t" !ti,,{.it y.Zi Emaar MGF Lanit Ltd' v'

Aftab Singh in rlevisiin ietition no' 2629-30/2018 in civil

appeal no. 23512'23573 of 2077 decided on 10'12'2018

has upheld the aforesaid iudgement ofNCDRC and as provided

in Article 141 of the Constitution of India' the law declared by

the Supreme Court shall..be binding on all courts within the

territory of India and accordingly' the authority is bound by

the aforesaid,.view The relevant paras are ofthe iudgement

passed by the Supr€me Court is reproduced below:

"25 This Court in the series ol judgments as noticed

obove considered the provisions of Consumer-

Protection Act, tgBG os well os Arbitration Act' 1996

ond loid down thot complainl under Consumer

Protection Acl being o speciol remedy' despite there

being on orbilrqLion agreement Lhe proceedtngs

befie Consumer Forum have to go on and no etor
cimmitted by Consumer Forum on reiecting the

opplication 
-There 

is reason for not interjecting

frii""angt under consumer Protection Act on the
'rtr"ngth in orbitrotion ogreement by.Act 1996. The

remiy under Consumer Protection Act is o remedy

proviied a a consumer when there is o defect in ony

Page 17 of24
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ooods or services' The comploint meons ony ollegotion
"in writing made by a comploinont hos also been

exploinei in Section 2k) ofthe AcL 
The ::medy 

u::::.
thie Consumer Protection Act is confrned to complotnt

i, iintr^", os defined under the Act for defect or

i"iii"nri"t coused by a service provider' the cheop

aid a quickremedy hasbeen provided.to the consu.mer,

which is the object and purpose of the Act os nottcea

qbove."

zs. filerefoie, in view ofthe above iudgements and considering the

provision of the Act, the authority is of the view that

complainant 1s well within.t.heir rights to seek a special remedy

available in a beneficial eJiuttt as the Consumer 
:t"::"t"

Act and Act of 2016, instead ofgoing in for an arbitration Hence'

, .r ,--:!. L^^ +L^
we have no hesitation i' flofairrg that this authority has the

requisite iurisdiction to entertain the complaint and that the

dispute does_ not require to be referred to arbitration

necessarilY.

G. Findings on

Relief sought bY The comPlainant has

18%o Per annum from of deposit till the date of

handing over the possession ofthe apartment as delayed

Possession charges'

30. ln the present complain! the complainant intends to continue

with the proiect and is seeking delay possession charges as

provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act' Sec'

18(1J Proviso.reads as under: -

Page 18 of
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"section 78: - Return of amount qnd compensation

18( . lf the pronoter foils to complete or is unable to

oir"'poior"sion ofon oportment' plot' or building' -

Provided that where on allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the proiect, he shall be poid' by the

Dromoter, interestlor every month ofdeloy' till the

handing over of the possession, ot such rate os moy

be prescribed."

31. AdmissibilitY of promoter had ProPosed

to hand over the Pos
apartment within a Period

of 35 months Plus
months from the date of

execution of th ent by the company

or sanction

whichever i

09.05.2015

L 5.10.2013.
ng executed later,

the due date of execution of flat

buyer's agreement. f 36 months Plus grace

period of 6 months expires.on 09-1 1-2018' Since in the present

.".u, tt 
" 

p.oirot"ri.i"ittiitg 5 rnoilthsr tiiTe as grace period

and the apartment buyer agreement incorporates unqualified

reason for grace period/extended period of 6 months in the

possession clause. Accordingly' the authority literally

interpreting the same allows this grace period of 6 months to

the Promoter at this stage'

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribe

rate of interest The complainant is seeking delay possessio

of construction

was executed on

commenced on

Page 19 ofz
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charges. However, proviso to section 1g provides that where

an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the proiect' he

shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of

delay, till the handing over of possession' at such rate as may

be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the

rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rvle 75. Prescribed rate oJ interest- IProvi:o to-

section 72, (4) and

subsection (7) of
to section12; sectionO For the P

of section 19, the
Il be the State Bank

18; ond sub-secti
"interestat the

rate +2ak :

marginal

cost of it shall be

rep
time forStote

len
bo inate legislation

The legisl

under the P
as determined the

prescribed rate rest so determined

if the said rule is followed
by the legislature, is reasonable and Ir rne saru I ure

to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.

Consequently' as per website of the State Bank of India i e '

https: //sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short'

MCLRJ as on date i.e., LO'L1'2O2f is 7 30% Accordingly' the

prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of Iending rate

+2o/o i.e.,9.300/o.

The definition of term 'interest' as defined under section2lza)

ofthe Act provides that the rate ofinterest chargeable from the

34.

1l

Pagez0 of24

)-.0



ffiHARERA
ffi anuennvt Complaint No. 994 of 2021

allottee by the promoter, in case of default' shall be equal to

the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay

the allottee, in case of default The relevant section is

reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" meons the rotes of interest poyoble by

ti" prorot", o, th" ollottee, os the c.dse moy be

Expilonotion. -For the purpose ofthis clause-- 
,,^^ r,

i i''"'"ri iiri ofin,"r"st chorgeoble from the allottee bv

" 'tii 
proio*r' in case of default' shoil be eq,ul!lo'iiii:i, iiii**n wiich the promoter,shatt be

liible to poy Lhe olloxee, in cose oI defouh.

t,,l ,i""iri"iii, pavoble bv .rhe,pt^,o"' :?..:!:.
allotLee shall be fron the dote Ihe pr-omotet

,rriir"a ,t " 
afiount ot ony po LhereoJ .lill LhP.

dote ond interest
ble by

th the dote
romoter

36. Therefore,

complainant

by the respo

granted to the co

ents from the

d rate i.e., 9.30%

e same as is being

of delaYed Possession

charges.

37. On consideratioi;i of theddcuments availible on record and

submissions made by both the parties regardlng

contravention ofprovisions ofthe Act' the authority is satisfied

that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)[a)

of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as

per the agreement' By virtue of clause 10 of the second

agreement executed between the parties on 09'05 2015' the

possession of the subiect apartment was to be delivered within

Page 2l of 2
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stipulated time i.e', by 09'11'2018 As far as grace period is

concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted above'

Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is

09.11.2018. The respondent has failed to handover possession

of the subiect apartment till date of this order' Accordingly' it

is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its

over the possession Iated period. Accordingly,

the non-comPliance o date contained in section

11(4)(a) read wi 8(1J of the Act on the

part ofthe ch the allottee shall

be paid, bY moter, fo month of delay

till the handingfrom due pos

over of the tion certificate,

ths or handing
from the co

over of Possessi
per the provisions

of section 18[1) of th rule 15 of the rules and

secrion 19 1ro1 of tne ect.

Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(fJ:

i. The complainant is entitled for delayed possession

charges under section 18 [1J of the Real Estate

.l

JO.
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(Regu & Development) Act,2016 at the prescribed

rate of st i.e.,9.30%o per annum for every month of

delay on the amount paid by the complainant with the

respondent from the due date of possession ie'

09.11.2018 till offer of possession of the subject flat after

obtaining occupation certificate from the competent

authority plus two molths or handing over of possession

whi is ear

The ofi

complainant

and

over

sub

iii. The

dues,

com

p

equ

per

at the prescribed rate of interest i e , 9 3 0%

39.

40.

Complain

num.

stands disPosed of,

File be c signed to registry.

Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

(V.K
Memb

Page 23 of
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so far shall be Paid to the

the date of this order

terest till handing

10n of each

the outstanding

ts from the

t of delayed

the respondent shall be

[Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman
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